

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

DAVID J. BLOCH,

Plaintiff,

v.

HEATHER BOUCHEY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 2:23-cv-00209-cr

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS HEATHER BOUCHEY, JAY NICHOLS,
WINDSOR CENTRAL SUPERVISORY UNION, AND SHERRY SOUSA'S MOTIONS TO
DISMISS (DOCS. 29, 34, 37)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Coach Bloch founded the school’s snowboarding program and has led it to success both on and off the slopes. 2

II. Coach Bloch and his athletes discuss male athletes competing against females..... 3

III. Defendant Sousa terminates Coach Bloch under Defendants’ policies and procedures. 4

IV. Defendants’ unconstitutional law, policies, and procedures. 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Coach Bloch has plausibly alleged standing to challenge Defendants’ policies. 6

 A. The complaint plausibly alleges Defendants Bouchey and Nichols require Defendant school district—and all Vermont school districts—to enforce their unconstitutional policies. 6

 B. Declaratory and injunctive relief will redress the injury inflicted by Defendant Nichols..... 8

II. Coach Bloch has sufficiently alleged Defendants’ policies violate the First Amendment. 9

 A. Defendants’ policies flunk narrow tailoring..... 10

 1. Defendants’ policies define harassment to prohibit even a single, off-duty comment, so Coach Bloch has stated a claim they are overbroad..... 10

 2. Coach Bloch has stated a claim that Defendants’ policies discriminate based on content and viewpoint. 14

 3. Coach Bloch has stated a claim that Defendants’ policies impose a prior restraint..... 17

 B. Defendants cannot meet their burden of showing a compelling interest on a motion to dismiss..... 19

III. As Defendants’ enforcement in this case shows, Coach Bloch has stated a void for vagueness claim..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States,
509 U.S. 544 (1993) 17

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) 10, 18

Amidon v. Student Association of SUNY at Albany,
508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 17

B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 111875 (S.D.W.V. Jan. 5, 2023) 21

Barone v. City of Springfield,
902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018) 13

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988) 15

Brewer v. City of Albuquerque,
18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021) 20

Carter v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC,
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 2

Cash v. County of Erie,
654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 6

Citizens United v. Schneiderman,
882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 18

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986) 15

Cornelio v. Connecticut,
32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022) 2, 19, 20, 22

Cunney v. Board of Trustees,
660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 21, 22

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 11, 12, 13

Harman v. City of New York,
140 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 10, 14, 17

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 20

Iancu u. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) 16

Janakievski v. Executive Director, Rochester Psychiatric Center,
955 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 8

Janus v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 9, 13

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 13

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985) 8

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 21

Latino Officers Association, New York, Inc. v. City of New York,
196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Locurto v. Guliani,
447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 18

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 16

Moonin v. Tice,
868 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) 14, 18

N.Y. Civil Service Commission v. Snead,
425 U.S. 457 (1976) 7

National Institute for Family & Life Advocates. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 20

*Parents Defending Education v. Olentangy Local School District Board of
Education*,
2023 WL 4848509 (S.D. Ohio July 28, 2023) 16

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 14, 16, 21

Ramirez v. Coughlin,
919 F. Supp. 617 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) 9

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 15

Saxe v. State College Area School District,
240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Scott v. Meyers,
191 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 10, 11, 14

Speech First, Inc. v. Khator,
603 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D. Tex. 2022) 11

Tucker v. State of California Department of Education,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 9

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7

Vitagliano v. County of Westchester,
71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) 8

White River Amusement Pub, Inc. v. Town of Hartford,
481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 15

Statutes

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 11(a)(26)(A) 4

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 11(a)(26)(B) 5

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 570(b) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) 19

Other Authorities

V. Compl. *Allen v. Millington*, No. 2:22-cv-00197-cr (D. Vt. May 23, 2023) 7
